PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 381/2018/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 15.10.2018

Date of Hearing: 18.2.2019

Appellant: Sh. Sanjay Dayal

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (City/SP Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 28.8.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 28.8.2018 has sought information on total 03 points. Aggrieved by the information provided by the department, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. R.A. Goel, AE (M), C-SP Zone, North DMC is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The representative of the department informed that point-wise reply has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 13.9.2018. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file.

The reply of the department has been perused. The appellant submits that he is not satisfied with the information provided in response to query no. 1, since he has asked about the duration of posting of Sh. Shafiq Ahmed AE (M) in both the zones i.e. SP Zone and C-SP Zone. But the reply has been given only in respect of SP Zone. It is directed that a period of positing in both SP Zone and C-SP Zone shall be shown separately.

In response to query nos. 2 and 3, the department has informed that no separate diary register is maintained for complaints received from various authorities. The appellant requested for inspection of the diary register maintained in the Maintenance branch of C-SP Zone. The request of appellant is accepted and the appellant may be allowed to inspect the diary register.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner City/SP Zone, North DMC is directed to furnish a revised reply in respect of query no. 1 as advised above. The revised reply shall be sent within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission in his/her own signature /stamp.

As advised above, in respect of query nos. 2 and 3, inspection of relevant records shall be allowed to the appellant. The date and time of inspection of records was mutually fixed for Thursday 28.2.2019 tat 3.00 PM in the office of the Supdt. Engineer, C-SP Zone. It shall be ensured that complete record is made available to the appellant on the date and time fixed for inspection. Thereafter photocopies of documents identified by him, if any, shall be provided to him on receipt of requisite of fee as prescribed under the DRTI Rules 2001.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. A. Gopi Krishna, Dy. Commissioner, City/SP Zone. North DMC, Ist floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110 006.
- 2 Sh. Anil Dalal, Supdt. Engineer, City/SP Zone. North DMC, Ist floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110 006.
- 3 Sh. Sanjay Dayal